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Schedule NM 
Flat Rate Service 
Effective January 1, 2025 

 
Applicability 
Applicable to small, constant, non-metered incidental loads for utilities, state agencies, and applicable special 

districts where the customer owns and maintains the equipment.  Such loads would include: 

 Cathodic Protection Stations 

 Motor Radial Gates 

 Pressure Point Automatic Watering Systems 

 Traffic Counters 

 Flashing Beacons 

 Sign Illumination 

 

Character of Service 
Energy will be supplied at 120/240 volt single-phase service.  Load must be tested by the District and verified 

that it does not exceed 1200 watts and 50% load factor. 

 

Rates 
 

Service Charge per end use connected load 

 

 Effective  

January 1, 2025 

Effective  

January 1, 2026 

Effective  

January 1, 2027 

Energy Charge(s)     

Winter Billing Months     

0-200 W $11.37 $11.85 $12.36 

201-300 W $15.95 $16.62 $17.33 

301-500 W $26.58 $27.70 $28.89 

501-800 W $42.52 $44.31 $46.22 

801-1200 W $61.99 $64.59 $67.37 

    

Summer Billing Months    

0-200 W $14.78 $15.40 $16.06 

201-300 W $20.74 $21.61 $22.54 

301-500 W $34.20 $35.64 $37.17 

501-800 W $55.30 $57.62 $60.10 

801-1200 W $82.94 $86.42 $90.14 

 

 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum charge for each monthly billing period will be the rate as shown above.  The minimum charge for 

opening or closing accounts will be prorated on the basis of the relationship between the length of the billing 

period and 30 days, but shall not be less than $3.00 per bill for the billing period. 

 

Special Conditions 
1. Customer accounts billed under this schedule are subject to additional charges as stated in the Conditions 

and Surcharges. 

2. Winter billing months shall be the December through May bills.  Summer billing months shall be the June 

through November bills. 

3. For beginning bills where the billing period is less than 10 days, the mailing of the bill will be waived and 
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prorated Minimum Charge will be included in the next billing period. 

4. Luminaries must have ballasts of 90% or above power factor. 

5. Billing will be made for each point of delivery. 

6. No changes may be made to this type of service without prior notification of the District. 

7. The District may, at its discretion, place load limiting devices on this service. 

8. Load size determination shall be made by District personnel and will be the nameplate rating if possible. 

Revised Date:  January 1, 2025 


